will adversely impact those firms and workers which provide them, at insurance companies for instance.

In that sense they have a negative economic impact. But they also drive savings in total health care

spending, which reduce required government and HSP beneficiary spending. In these cases, under the

HSP, those savings are available to be spend on other goods and services, either directly, or through

reduced taxes. We assume that those spending increases will exactly offset the negative direct effect of

the reduced administrative spending.

We estimate through IMPLAN that this new demand will, through 2028, in Scenario 1, generate an annual

average of 3,326 additional jobs and about $805 million additional income (across the 5 years) for New

Mexico residents (Figure 6.1, Table 6.1) (The model acknowledges and accounts for the fact that some

supplies are purchased from out-of-state.)   In Scenario 2, where provider and facility reimbursement

rates are assumed to grow at a slower rate than in Scenario 1, the impact will be small, with an average

increase of 159 jobs per year and total of $38 million in income across the 5 years. The results for the

other scenarios (3 and 4) are similar to their corresponding scenario based on the ESI-comparable

models.

Figure 6.1. Average Annual Impact on Jobs of the HSP, 2024-2028

Source: IHS Markit analysis of the Health Security Plan

Notes: In the “1% Pay Reduction” scenarios, we grew provider and facility payment rates by CPI-M – 1 percentage point.

Fiscal Analysis of New Mexico’s Health Security Plan: Final Report

57

Table 6.1.  Direct and Indirect Economic Impact of the HSP (in $ Millions), 2024-2028

Total Spending
Under the HSP

Baseline
Spending

Difference Direct + Indirect Impacts

   Spending Wages

Scenario 1 ESI-Comparable No Pay Reduction

Admissions 12,234 12,078 156 210 111

Out-Patient 6,567 6,570 -3 -5 -3

ER Visits 4,893 4,765 128 172 91

Office Visits 5,530 5,345 184 259 137

Rx Fills 8,777 8,788 -12 -15 -8

Other  25,348 24,709 639 897 476

Total 63,348 62,255 1,093 1,517 805

Scenario 2 ESI-Comparable 1% Pay Reduction

Admissions 12,026 12,078 -52 -69 -37

Out-Patient 6,458 6,570 -112 -157 -83

ER Visits 4,816 4,765 52 69 37

Office Visits 5,434 5,345 88 124 66

Rx Fills 8,633 8,788 -155 -201 -107

Other  24,927 24,709 218 306 162

Total 62,295 62,255 40 72 38

Scenario 3 ACA-Comparable No Pay Reduction

Admissions 12,231 12,078 153 206 109

Out-Patient 6,563 6,570 -7 -10 -5

ER Visits 4,891 4,765 126 169 90

Office Visits 5,528 5,345 182 256 136

Rx Fills 8,786 8,788 -2 -3 -1

Other  25,319 24,709 610 856 454

Total 63,318 62,255 1,063 1,474 782

Scenario 4 ACA-Comparable 1% Pay Reduction

Admissions 12,034 12,078 -43 -58 -31

Out-Patient 6,462 6,570 -108 -152 -80

ER Visits 4,821 4,765 56 76 40

Office Visits 5,437 5,345 91 128 68

Rx Fills 8,655 8,788 -134 -173 -92

Other  24,924 24,709 215 302 160

Total 62,333 62,255 78 122 65

Source: IHS Markit analysis of the Health Security Plan.

Notes: In the “1% Pay Reduction” scenarios, we grew provider and facility payment rates by CPI-M – 1 percentage point. Totals

may not add up due to rounding.

Fiscal Analysis of New Mexico’s Health Security Plan: Final Report

58

In principle, these effects can also generate “induced” spending of the additional incomes earned by

newly employed workers, which would further expand the state economy. But the requirement of budget

balance for governments and households requires that, in order to finance HSP spending, there must be